6. Employee remuneration reflects the changes in employee remuneration and incentives for key management personnel.

7. Executive recharge represents a recharge to the Warren Family Office for certain employees.

92

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

4.6 Statutory and Pro Forma Historical Statement of Financial Position
4.6.1 Statutory and Pro Forma Historical Statement of Financial Position
Table 20 sets out a summary of the Statutory Historical Statement of Financial Position as at 31 December 2020,
adjusted for certain pro forma adjustments to take into account the effect of the Offer and other items as set
out below. These adjustments reflect the impact of the change in capital structure that will take place as part
of the Offer, as if this occurred on 31 December 2020.

Table 20: Statutory and Pro Forma Historical Statements of Financial Position as at 31 December 2020

$m statutory

Job‑
Keeper
refund

offer
proceeds

redemp‑
tion of

Loan
Notes

offer
costs

Property
Acquisi‑

tions

Derecog‑
nition of

leased
proper‑

ties
Pre‑IPo

Dividend
Pro

Forma

Notes 1 2 3 4 5 6 7

Assets

current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 99.6 (13.3) 227.4 (92.5) (14.2) (117.7) – (66.0) 23.4

Trade and other receivables 43.7 – – – 0.1 – – – 43.8

Inventories 209.3 – – – – – – – 209.3

total current assets 352.7 (13.3) 227.4 (92.5) (14.1) (117.7) – (66.0) 276.6

Non‑current assets

Property, plant
and equipment 25.7 – – – – 213.7 (10.0) – 229.3

Financial assets 0.1 – – – – – – – 0.1

Right of use assets 194.3 – – – – – (71.7) – 122.6

Intangibles 140.1 – – – – – – – 140.1

Deferred tax assets 18.5 – – – 3.9 – (4.3) – 18.1

total non‑current assets 378.7 – – – 3.9 213.7 (86.0) – 510.2

total assets 731.3 (13.3) 227.4 (92.5) (10.2) 96.0 (86.0) (66.0) 786.8

Liabilities

current liabilities

Trade and other payables (48.8) – – – – – – – (48.8)

Income tax payable (8.9) 4.0 – – 0.4 – – – (4.6)

Contract liabilities (0.5) – – – – – – – (0.5)

Lease liabilities (14.8) – – – – – 4.9 – (9.8)

Employee benefits (14.7) – – – – – – – (14.7)

Borrowings (177.4) – – – – – – – (177.4)

total current liabilities (265.0) 4.0 – – 0.4 – 4.9 – (255.7)

Peter Warren Automotive Holdings Limited | Prospectus 93

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

04. Financial Information

$m statutory

Job‑
Keeper
refund

offer
proceeds

redemp‑
tion of

Loan
Notes

offer
costs

Property
Acquisi‑

tions

Derecog‑
nition of

leased
proper‑

ties
Pre‑IPo

Dividend
Pro

Forma

Notes 1 2 3 4 5 6 7

Non‑current liabilities

Contract liabilities (2.5) – – – – – – – (2.5)

Lease liabilities (220.1) – – – – – 80.9 – (139.1)

Employee benefits (1.0) – – – – – – – (1.0)

Borrowings (92.5) – – 92.5 – – – – –

Provisions (0.3) – – – – – 0.1 – (0.2)

Deferred tax liabilities – – – – – – – – –

total non‑current liabilities (316.3) – – 92.5 – – 81.0 – (142.8)

total liabilities (581.3) 4.0 – 92.5 0.4 – 86.0 – (398.5)

Net assets 150.0 (9.3) 227.4 – (9.8) 96.0 – (66.0) 388.3

Issued capital 162.2 – 227.4 – (6.9) 96.0 – (0.3) 478.5

Retained earnings8 38.6 (9.3) – – (2.9) – – (65.8) (39.4)

Other reserves (50.8) – – – – – – – (50.8)

equity 150.0 (9.3) 227.4 – (9.8) 96.0 – (66.0) 388.3

Notes:

1. Reflects the repayment of $13.3 million to the government in February 2021 and a reduction in income tax payable on the assumption the
refund will be tax deductible on the basis that the receipt of the money in the statutory forecast for FY21F was taxable and tax was paid
on the amount, effectively a net tax neutral outcome.

2. Offer proceeds of $227.4 million through the issue of 78.4 million Shares in the Company.

3. Reflects the redemption of the Loan Notes totalling $92.5 million.

4. Offer costs reflect the costs incurred in respect of the Offer totalling $14.2 million. These costs are apportioned between profit or loss